Card payment volume $3,954,934 $3,422,076 16% $15,194,939  $10,696,655 42%
Gross profit1 29,981 24,345 23% 113,589 78,731 44%
Adjusted EBITDA2 18,998 14,737 29% 68,165 48,432 41%

(1) Gross profit represents total revenue less other costs of services.
(2) Adjusted EBITDA is a non-GAAP financial measure that represents net income adjusted for interest expense, depreciation

and amortization and certain other non-cash charges and non-recurring items. See “Non-GAAP Financial Measures” above
and the reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA to its most comparable GAAP measure below.

Reconciliations of GAAP Net Income to Non-GAAP Adjusted EBITDA
For the Three Months Ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

(Unaudited)

($ in thousands)

Three Months
Ended December

31, 2020
Adjustments(o)

Pro Forma
Three Months

Ended December
31, 2020

Three Months
Ended December

31, 2019
Adjustments(o)

Pro Forma
Three Months

Ended December
31, 2019

Total Revenue
 $41,438

$
— $41,438  $33,634

$
—  $33,634

Operating expenses
Other costs of services

 $11,457
$

— $11,457  $9,289
$

—  $9,289
Selling, general and administrative  21,537 — 21,537  24,756  —  24,756
Depreciation and amortization  16,776 (8,159) 8,617  13,054  (8,159)  4,895
Change in fair value of contingent consideration  500 — 500  —  —  —
Total operating expenses  $50,270 $(8,159) $42,111  $47,099  $(8,159)  $38,940
Income (loss) from operations  $(8,832) $8,159 $(673)  $(13,465)  $8,159  $(5,306)
Other expenses
Interest expenses  (3,598) — (3,598)  (3,236)  —  (3,236)
Change in fair value of tax receivable liability  (384) — (384)  (1,188)  —  (1,188)
Other (expenses) income  (73) — (73)  (64)  —  (64)
Total other (expenses) income  (4,055) — (4,055)  (4,487)  —  (4,487)
Income (loss) before income tax expense  (12,887) 8,159 (4,728)  (17,952)  8,159  (9,794)
Income tax benefit  3,963 — 3,963  2,272  —  2,272
Net income (loss)  $(8,924) $8,159 $(765)  $(15,681)  $8,159  $(7,522)

Add:
Interest expense   3,598   3,236
Depreciation and amortization(a)   8,617   4,895
Income tax (benefit)   (3,963)   (2,272)
EBITDA   $7,487   $(1,662)

Loss on extinguishment of debt (b)   —   64
Non-cash change in fair value of contingent consideration(c)   500   —
Non-cash change in fair value of assets and liabilities(d)   384   1,188
Share-based compensation expense(e)   4,679   12,262
Transaction expenses(f)   3,147   2,613
Legacy commission related charges(h)   1,394   130
Employee recruiting costs(i)   92   18
Other taxes(j)   29   (33)
Restructuring and other strategic initiative costs(k)   524   56
Other non-recurring charges(l)   762   101
Adjusted EBITDA   $18,998   $14,737

Reconciliations of GAAP Net Income to Non-GAAP Adjusted EBITDA
For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

(Unaudited)

  Successor   Successor  Predecessor

($ in thousands)

Year Ended
December 31,

2020
Adjustments(o)

Pro Forma
Year Ended

December 31,
2020

July 11, 2019
through

December 31,
2019

January 1,
2019 through
July 10, 2019

Combined  Adjustments(o)

Pro Forma
Year Ended

December 31,
2019

Total Revenue  $155,036 $   — $155,036  $57,560  $47,043  $104,603  $   —  $104,603
Operating expenses
Other costs of services  41,447 — 41,447  15,657  10,216  25,873  —  25,873
Selling, general and administrative  87,302 — 87,302  45,758  51,201  96,959  —  96,959
Depreciation and amortization  60,807 (32,634) 28,173  23,757  6,223  29,980  (15,412)  14,568
Change in fair value of contingent consideration  (2,510) — (2,510)  —  —  —  —  —
Total operating expenses  $187,046 $(32,634) $154,412  $85,172  $67,640  $152,812  $(15,412)  $137,400
Income (loss) from operations  $(32,010) $32,634 $624  $(27,612)  $(20,597)  $(48,209)  $15,412  $(32,797)
Other expenses
Interest expenses  (14,445) — (14,445)  (5,922)  (3,145)  (9,067)  —  (9,067)
Change in fair value of tax receivable liability  (12,439) — (12,439)  (1,638)  —  (1,638)  —  (1,638)
Other (expenses) income  (3) — (3)  (1,380)  —  (1,380)  —  (1,380)
Total other (expenses) income  (26,887) — (26,887)  (8,940)  (3,145)  (12,085)  —  (12,085)
Income (loss) before income tax expense  (58,897) 32,634 (26,263)  (36,552)  (23,742)  (60,294)  15,412  (44,882)
Income tax benefit  12,358 — 12,358  4,991  —  4,991  —  4,991
Net income (loss)  $(46,539) $32,634 $(13,905)  $(31,561)  $(23,742)  $(55,303)  $15,412  $(39,891)

Add:
Interest expense   14,445   9,067
Depreciation and amortization(a)   28,173   14,568
Income tax (benefit)   (12,358)   (4,991)
EBITDA   $16,355   $(21,247)

Loss on extinguishment of debt (b)   —   1,380
Non-cash change in fair value of contingent
consideration(c)   (2,510)   —
Non-cash change in fair value of assets and
liabilities(d)   12,439   1,638
Share-based compensation expense(e)   19,446   22,922
Transaction expenses(f)   10,924   40,126
Management Fees(g)   —   211
Legacy commission related charges(h)   8,614   2,557
Employee recruiting costs(i)   214   51
Loss on disposition of property and equipment   —   —
Other taxes(j)   426   226
Restructuring and other strategic initiative
costs(k)   1,103   352
Other non-recurring charges(l)   1,154   215
Adjusted EBITDA   $68,165   $48,432

Reconciliations of GAAP Net Income to Non-GAAP Adjusted Net Income
For the Three Months Ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

(Unaudited)

($ in thousands)

Three Months
Ended December

31, 2020
Adjustments(o)

Pro Forma
Three Months

Ended December
31, 2020

Three Months
Ended December

31, 2019
Adjustments(o)

Pro Forma
Three Months

Ended December
31, 2019

Total Revenue
 $41,438

$
— $41,438  $33,634

$
—  $33,634

Operating expenses
Other costs of services

 $11,457
$

— $11,457  $9,289
$

—  $9,289
Selling, general and administrative  21,537 — 21,537  24,756  —  24,756
Depreciation and amortization  16,776 (8,159) 8,617  13,054  (8,159)  4,895
Change in fair value of contingent consideration  500 — 500  —  —  —
Total operating expenses  $50,270 $(8,159) $42,111  $47,099  $(8,159)  $38,940
Income (loss) from operations  $(8,832) $8,159 $(673)  $(13,465)  $8,159  $(5,306)
Other expenses
Interest expenses  (3,598) — (3,598)  (3,236)  —  (3,236)
Change in fair value of tax receivable liability  (384) — (384)  (1,188)  —  (1,188)
Other (expenses) income  (73) — (73)  (64)  —  (64)
Total other (expenses) income  (4,055) — (4,055)  (4,487)  —  (4,487)
Income (loss) before income tax expense  (12,887) 8,159 (4,728)  (17,952)  8,159  (9,794)
Income tax benefit  3,963 — 3,963  2,272  —  2,272
Net income (loss)  $(8,924) $8,159 $(765)  $(15,681)  $8,159  $(7,522)

Add:
Amortization of Acquisition-Related Intangibles(m)   6,029   3,432
Loss on extinguishment of debt (b)   —   64
Non-cash change in fair value of contingent consideration(c)   500   -
Non-cash change in fair value of assets and liabilities(d)   384   1,188
Share-based compensation expense(e)   4,679   12,262
Transaction expenses(f)   3,147   2,613
Legacy commission related charges(h)   1,394   130
Employee recruiting costs(i)   92   18
Restructuring and other strategic initiative costs(k)   524   56
Other non-recurring charges(l)   762   101
Pro forma taxes at effective rate(p)   (3,209)   —
Adjusted Net Income   $13,537   $12,343

Shares of Class A common stock outstanding (on an as-
converted basis)(n)   79,524,966   62,840,068
Adjusted Net income per share   $0.17   $0.20

Reconciliations of GAAP Net Income to Non-GAAP Adjusted Net Income
For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

(Unaudited)

  Successor   Successor  Predecessor

($ in thousands)

Year Ended
December 31,

2020
Adjustments(o)

Pro Forma
Year Ended

December 31,
2020

July 11, 2019
through

December 31,
2019

January 1,
2019 through
July 10, 2019

Combined  Adjustments(o)
Pro Forma
Year Ended

December 31,
2019

Total Revenue
 $155,036 $   — $155,036  $57,560  $47,043  $104,603

$
—  $104,603

Operating expenses
Interchange and network fees

 $   — $   — $   —  $   —
$

—
$

—
$

—
$

—
Other costs of services  41,447 — 41,447  15,657  10,216  25,873  —  25,873
Selling, general and administrative  87,302 — 87,302  45,758  51,201  96,959  —  96,959
Depreciation and amortization  60,807 (32,634) 28,173  23,757  6,223  29,980  (15,412)  14,568
Change in fair value of contingent
consideration  (2,510) — (2,510)  —  —  —  —  —
Total operating expenses  $187,046 $(32,634) $154,412  $85,172  $67,640  $152,812  $(15,412)  $137,400
Income (loss) from operations  $(32,010) $32,634 $624  $(27,612)  $(20,597)  $(48,209)  $15,412  $(32,797)
Other expenses
Interest expenses  (14,445) — (14,445)  (5,922)  (3,145)  (9,067)  —  (9,067)
Change in fair value of tax receivable
liability  (12,439) — (12,439)  (1,638)  —  (1,638)  —  (1,638)
Other (expenses) income  (3) — (3)  (1,380)  —  (1,380)  —  (1,380)
Total other (expenses) income  (26,887) — (26,887)  (8,940)  (3,145)  (12,085)  —  (12,085)
Income (loss) before income tax expense  (58,897) 32,634 (26,263)  (36,552)  (23,742)  (60,294)  15,412  (44,882)
Income tax benefit  12,358 — 12,358  4,991  —  4,991  —  4,991
Net income (loss)  $(46,539) $32,634 $(13,905)  $(31,561)  $(23,742)  $(55,303)  $15,412  $(39,891)

Add:
Amortization of Acquisition-Related
Intangibles(m)   19,492   9,917
Loss on extinguishment of debt (b)   —   1,380
Non-cash change in fair value of contingent
consideration(c)   (2,510)   —
Non-cash change in fair value of assets and
liabilities(d)   12,439   1,638
Share-based compensation expense(e)   19,446   22,922
Transaction expenses(f)   10,924   40,126
Management Fees(g)   —   211
Legacy commission related charges(h)   8,614   2,557
Employee recruiting costs(i)   214   51